AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT
RENEWAL
GROUP #3712 26770
REVISED

AGREEMENT dated December 1, 2006, as amended, between CITY OF LONG BEACH and DELTA

DENTAL OF CALIFORNIA "Delta Dental," is hereby further amended, effective January 1, 2009, as

follows:

Paragraph 1.3 is amended to read:

1.3 "Contract Term" means the period beginning on January 1, 2009, and ending on December 31,
2010, applicable to divisions 1001 and 1007; and the period beginning February 1, 2009 and
ending on January 31, 2011, applicable to divisions 2002, 2003 and 2004, and each subsequent
yearly period during which this Contract remains in effect.

Paragraph 2.3 is amended to read:

2.3 Active employees will be reported as eligible in sub-location 1001.

COBRA enrollees will be reported as eligible in division 1007.

City paid retirees will be reported as eligible in division 2002.

PERS retirees will be reported as eligible in division 2003.

Permanent self-pay retirees will be reported as eligible in division 2004.

Sub-paragraph 3 of paragraph 2.8 is amended to read:

(ii) Except for new employees, choice cards may be filed with the Contractholder only
during the annual open enroliment period during the month of November for an
effective date of January 1, applicable to divisions 1001 and 1007; and effective
date of February 1, applicable to divisions 2002, 2003 and 2004.

Article 2 is amended to include:

2.15 Coverage is reinstated on the day employment is resumed for Enrollees that are members of
the National Guard or a military reserve unit absent from work due to active military duty. Any
waiting period applied as a result of an Enrollee's absence from active employment due to
service in the National Guard or military reserve unit shall be waived.

Sub-paragraph (d) of Paragraph 4.8 is amended to read:

(d) A prophylaxis (cleaning) or Single Procedure that includes a prophylaxis is a Benefit
twice each calendar year under any Delta Dental plan.

Routine prophylaxes are covered as a Diagnostic and Preventive Benefit and
periodontal prophylaxes are covered as a Basic Benefit.

753014, 766929, 767004, 767005, 801799, 828529



-
-

Paragraph 4.8 is amended to include:

) Periodontal scaling and root planing is a Benefit once for each quadrant each 24-
month period.

(m) Fluoride treatment is a Benefit twice each calendar year under any Delta Dental plan.

CITY OF LONG BEACH
DELTA DENTAL GROUP #3712

Date Amendment Signed: & ‘ZZJ‘Oﬁ
EXQCUT O T LnTUART
., Assistant City Manager 29 SECTION Sol GF

THE GITY CARSER.
b

C(vlb; Mzna c;e,/‘

Title

By:
Signature

APPROVED AS TO FORM
VAT (A 2027

DATE: May 21, 2009 ROBERT E%:ANNZO)'% Z A"°mey

DELTA DENTAL OF CALIFORNIA

ijﬁf

Kevin Jackson
Group Vice President
Underwriting & Actuarial

YORe PG

Kenneth E. Bernardi
Vice President
Underwriting & Actuarial

753014, 766929, 767004, 767005, 801799, 828529

PRINCIPAL DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY



